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In the matter of Claimant: American National Union of The 
United States of America 

Vs 

Respondents: American Medical Association Senior 
Management – James L. Madara, Todd Askew, Toni Canada, 

Thomas J. Easley, Thomas Giannulli, Denise M. Hagerty, Aletha 
Maybank, Laurie McGraw, Kenneth J. Sharigian, Rodrigo A. Sierra, 

Todd Unger, Brian D. Vandenberg and Leslie A. Weber 

Case # WCT-20211127-000019 
 

JUDGMENT 
Comes now, a Judgment and Order from the War Crimes Tribunal for The United States of America. 

WHEREAS the claimant has claimed within the evidence submitted to the Tribunal through a published 
International True Bill of Indictment, that the Respondents committed war crimes by violating Article 1 of 
the Nuremberg Code (War Crime), committed International Terrorism violations of all 30 Articles of Public 
Laws-101, and Violation of Article 20 (2) of the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, and 
Violation of the Law of Nations Book 1, “Of Nations, considered in themselves”, Chapter XIII, “Of Justice 
and Polity”, § 158, “A nation ought to make justice reign”, and 
 
 
 

INTERNATIONAL TRANSLATION 
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A classification of Public Laws-101 Published in the American Herald as an International Public Notice can be found 

here: LINK 

WHEREAS, Respondents are in default having failed to respond and address the claims set forth by the 
Claimant within the published International True Bill of Indictment in any form on the 286th Day in the Year 
of Yahweh 6023, translation date December 30, 2021. The Respondents are in dishonor and therefore are in 
omission to the war crimes presentment of the Claimant, and 

WHEREAS, the Tribunal has examined all evidence and deliberated the elements of the case brought forth by 
the Claimant with fairness in non-arbitrary sentencing. The War Crimes Tribunal for The United States of 
America has the legal obligation to ensure that the most severe crimes of concern to The United States of 
America and the International community do not go unpunished and are not in conflict with the Law of 
Nations, and 

WHEREAS, the Tribunal agrees that the evidence published in the True Bill of Indictment in the American 
Herald Newspaper LINK presented is sufficient to find the Respondents guilty of war crimes inherent within 
the principles established within Article 1 of the Nuremberg Code; 

Nuremberg Code -The voluntary consent of the human subject is absolutely essential. This means that the person 

involved should have legal capacity to give consent; should be so situated as to be able to exercise free power of 

choice, without the intervention of any element of force, fraud, deceit, duress, overreaching, or other ulterior form of 

constraint or coercion; and should have sufficient knowledge and comprehension of the elements of the subject 

matter involved as to enable him to make an understanding and enlightened decision. The latter element requires 

that before the acceptance of an affirmative decision by the experimental subject there should be made known to 

him the nature, duration, and purpose of the experiment; the method and means by which it is to be conducted; all 

inconveniences and hazards reasonably to be expected; and the effects upon his health or person which may possibly 

come from his participation in the experiment, and 

WHEREAS, the Tribunal agrees that all named Respondents are openly and notoriously committing murder 
with malice aforethought, having participated in a scheme to mandate experimental vaccines in violation of the 
informed consent principle LINK required for medical experimentation established as International Law 
within Article 1 of the Nuremburg Code, that have, as of July 9th, 2021, resulted in the death of at least 9,048 
civilians, within 3 days of inoculation, as reported in VAERS, and is determined to be a number that is under-
reported by a conservative factor of at least 5 LINK, with updated VAERS Global Totals reported on run date 
of 2/22/22 totaled 23,990 deaths with an undefined amount of time passing after inoculation, and 

WHEREAS, the Tribunal finds the Respondents to be instrumental in implementing Operation Warp Speed, 
where various pseudo-governmental agencies previously classified as terrorist organizations LINK, and LINK, 
are now arms dealers, complicit and fully engaged in the distribution and administration of an experimental 
synthetic gene therapy under the guise of an alleged vaccine, hereinafter "lethal bio-weapon" LINK, and 
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WHEREAS, the Tribunal finds that all named Respondents are actively participating in a war against civilian 
inhabitants, as declared into existence by Donald J. Trump LINK on March 19, 2020 saying, “The fight to slow 
the spread of COVID-19 is “our big war,” Trump said Thursday. “It’s a medical war. We have to win this war. 
It’s very important.” wherein there is no legal obligation to declare or engage in an unprovoked war of 
aggression upon any civilian inhabitant population, and capital offense in violation of the Law of Nations Book 
III, “Of War”, Chapter I, “Of War,—its different Kinds,— and the Right of making War.” §3., “Right of making 
war,” wherein it states;  

In treating of the right to security (Book II. Chap. IV.) we have shewn that nature gives men a right to employ 

force, when it is necessary for their defence, and for the preservation of their rights. This principle is generally 

acknowledged: reason demonstrates it; and nature herself has [470] engraved it on the heart of man. Some fanatics 

indeed, taking in a literal sense the moderation recommended in the gospel, have adopted the strange fancy of 

suffering themselves to be massacred or plundered, rather than oppose force to violence. But we need not fear that 

this error will make any great progress. The generality of mankind will, of themselves, guard against its contagion,—

happy, if they as well knew how to keep within the just bounds which nature has set to a right that is granted only 

through necessity! To mark those just bounds,—and, by the rules of justice, equity, and humanity, to moderate the 

exercise of that harsh though too often necessary right,—is the intention of this third book, and 

WHEREAS, the Tribunal agrees to find the Respondents guilty of disseminating war propaganda to promote a 
war effort, against an invisible enemy LINK, illegally declared by inhabitant Donald J. Trump on March 19, 
2020 LINK, thereby committing an act of International Terrorism against the civilian inhabitant populace and 
against the permanent population of The United States of America, bound together in Social Compact 
Agreement as first among equals in a state of nature, and 

WHEREAS, the Tribunal agrees that no underlying emergency exists, as the SARS CoV-2 has an overall 
survivability rate of 99.7% globally, LINK and has a survivability rate comparable with the common flu LINK, 
and  

WHEREAS, it has been established through International Public Notice LINK that the polymerase chain 
reaction or PCR tests, by inventor Kary Mullis, used to determine whether a person has symptoms of COVID-
19 were meant for analysis only, and by amplifying the cycles of the PCR, the PCR results are rendered 
meaningless, and  

 

 

WHEREAS, the Tribunal finds the evidence presented conveys that the Respondents erroneously believe the 
civilian inhabitant populace fall under the classification of subjects of medical experimentation, and 

WHEREAS, the Tribunal agrees that the Respondents have colluded with internationally declared 
terrorist/satanic organizations such as the FDA and CDC LINK and LINK wherein the Respondents have 
erroneously claimed the obligation for the right to claim medical power of attorney over families, thereby 
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infringing upon said populaces’ intangible rights to intangible property with the intention of determining what 
is best for the health and well-being of said populace, committing capital offenses in violation of Articles 14 & 
34 of a foreign Bi-Lateral Social Compact Agreement written by and between the permanent population of 
DECLARED RESIDENTS and affirmed American Nationals within the metes and bounds and seaward 
boundaries of The United States of America LINK through forced association and denying the right to private 
property, and 

WHEREAS, the Tribunal agrees and finds the Respondents guilty of performing the communist tactic of 
infiltrating with the intent to subvert, demoralize, coerce and deceive the civilian inhabitant populace using 
utopian religious standards to illegally, unlawfully exercise medical power of attorney by implementing 
mandatory medical experimentation, namely a lethal bioweapon LINK, with no authority to do so, in violation 
of the informed consent principle established within Article 1 of the Nuremberg Code LINK, and 

WHEREAS, Respondents use guidelines to influence public perception as an act of patient steering; LINK, 
LINK, seeking “to persuade [patients/the public] to accept vaccination;” violating Public Law 101-18;”, and 

WHEREAS, the Tribunal finds the Respondents guilty of pain compliance classified as torture under 
customary international law, a violation of all Public Laws-101, and 
 
WHEREAS, Respondents use language swaps to intentionally deceive the public by statistically worsening the 
alleged pandemic with lies to “mitigate perceived partisanship” as outlined in the AMA Covid-19 Guide, p. 9, 
which states; “Instead of…Hospitalization Rates, Say…Deaths;” further naming “Operation Warp Speed” as 
“Standard Process;” LINK, and 

WHEREAS, the Respondents are ordering the lethal bio-weapon be injected, with pre-meditated intent to do 
harm, and are fully aware of the injury and deaths caused by the injected nano-particle operating system 
maliciously classified as a vaccine for purposes of delivering the weapon system into the civilian inhabitant 
populace for depopulation, and the Tribunal finds the Respondents guilty of committing genocide as part of 
the globalist communist Agenda 21 and 30, a New World Order consisting of a one world government and 
pre-meditated and well-constructed global depopulation agenda carved in stone on the Georgia Guidestones 
that serves as the Respondents’ communist social compact LINK, and 

WHEREAS, the Tribunal agrees to find the Respondents guilty of committing war crimes wherein the 
Respondents advocate for the eradication of intangible property rights to determine what is best for an 
individual’s health and well-being thereby warranting the crime of slave holding for depriving the civilian 
inhabitant populace of the right of self-determination under a contrived war effort, in violation of the Law of 
Nations and all Thirty (30) Articles of Public Laws-101, and 

 
WHEREAS, the Tribunal finds the Respondents have unequivocally demonstrated the Respondents’ 
philosophical, social, political and economic ideology known as Communism, outlawed in The United States 
of America. The Respondents are guilty of Communism, a violation of the Universal Declaration of Human 
Rights classified as Public Law within the States of the Union within The United States of America. The 
Respondents are in violation of all Public Laws-101, and 
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WHEREAS, the Tribunal finds and agrees that the American Medical Association and its affiliates are criminal 
organizations employing war criminals and are operating outside of their scope of existence, wherein the 
aforementioned agencies are without a Social Compact by and between the inhabitants or permanent 
population of a State and without legal obligations to govern as a State or persons of International Law, 
committing nefarious acts that rise to the level of capital crimes against society, having claimed the legal 
obligations of a State LINK, and 

WHEREAS, the Tribunal finds the Respondents to be instruments of a tyrannical dictatorial order enforcing 
medical tyranny for the purposes of committing genocide against the civilian inhabitant populace in collusion 
with the U.S. Congress LINK, under the illegal world communist government social compact displayed on the 
Georgia Guidestones LINK, and 

WHEREAS, the Claimant’s motion is hereby granted to declare the Respondents as enemies engaged in 
satanic practices in association with the United Nations and the World Health Organization, and Respondents 
shall be exiled from the metes and bounds and seaward boundaries of The United States of America, and 

 

Case # WCT-20211127-000019 

JUDGMENT 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT JUDGED,  

UPON DUE CONSIDERATION, IT IS HEREBY ADJUDGED, ORDERED, AND 

DECREED, Respondents, American Medical Association Senior Management – James L. Madara, Todd 

Askew, Toni Canada, Thomas J. Easley, Thomas Giannulli, Denise M. Hagerty, Aletha Maybank, Laurie 
McGraw, Kenneth J. Sharigian, Rodrigo A. Sierra, Todd Unger, Brian D. Vandenberg and Leslie A. Weber 
are hereby classified in perpetuity as international war criminals for committing crimes against humanity by 
violating the Nuremburg Code and by committing capital crimes against society with violations of the Law 
of Nations wherein the Respondents lack the authority to govern the inhabitants being absent a written and 
published social compact agreement.  

 

ORDERS 

BE IT ORDERED, the Tribunal has agreed to grant prosecution's motion that all persons or individuals, and 
all Governmental Directors, Staff Members and their designated Delegates, Board Members, and C-level 
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executives and their delegates for the National Institutes of Health; Biomedical Advanced Research and 
Development Authority, Department of Defense, Department of Agriculture, Department of Energy, and the 
Department of Veterans Affairs (not yet subject to the Forced Deportation Act of 2021) be classified as 
enemies of Our Father in Heaven, Yahushua, and the country hereby subject to forced deportation vacating 
the metes and bounds and seaward boundaries of The United States of America for collectively associating in 
monetary transactions to arms dealers for the procurement of lethal biological weapons to be administered 
upon the civilian inhabitant populace causing adverse reactions and death. 

BE IT ORDERED, that Respondents have a Common Law Lien published in the Revolutionary Times 
News newspaper   and placed on Respondents’ persons and personal property in the amount of five hundred 
million (+500,000,000) in gold bullion or silver bullion, .999 fine. 

BE IT ORDERED, that the Respondents are in violation of all Thirty (30) Articles of the Universal 
Declaration of Human Rights, and in violation of all Thirty (30) Articles of Public Laws-101. The violation 
of all Thirty (30) Articles of the Universal Declaration of Human Rights has an assessed value of +22.5 
million, in gold bullion, silver bullion .999 fine, or silver certificates certified by the Treasury for The United 
States of America. 

FURTHER BE IT ORDERED, that this Judgment and Order be sent to the office of the Treasury for The 
United States of America, Global Postal Code: NAC: 850H2 MR7C8-0007, The United States of America 
for the purpose of attaching a fine for the monetary damages associated with violations of all Thirty (30) 
Articles of the Universal Declaration of Human Rights. 

BE IT ORDERED, Respondents and spouse(s) and civil, marital partner(s) are hereby immediately exiled and 
deported from the metes and bounds and   seaward boundaries of The United States of America. 

BE IT ORDERED, Respondents and spouse(s) will receive the death penalty and face a firing squad if 
either returns to The United States of America. 

BE IT ORDERED, anyone offering aid and comfort to the Respondents are subject to the FORCED 
DEPORTATION ACT OF 2021 as enemies of the country. LINK 

ORDERED THIS 354th DAY IN THE YEAR OF YAHWEH 6023, and the 8th day of March in the two 
thousand and twenty second year of the new covenant in Yahushua’s name.    
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Government of The United States of America 

Rural Free Delivery Route 1 

office of the registrar 

Box #4 

The United States of America 

Global Postal Code-NAC: 850H2 MR7C8 

 
Office hours: 9:00 - 9:00 UTC-6 Monday - Friday 

Email: registrar@theseunitedstatesofamerica.country 

 

 

 

 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

 

I, Michaelene Jo Formanack, certify under penalty of bearing false witness under the laws of The United States 

of America that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct according to the best of my current information, 

knowledge, and belief. 

 

The office of the registrar accepts and acknowledges the document: 

 

Judgement and Order - American National Union of The United States of America vs Respondents: American 

Medical Association Senior Management – James L. Madara, Todd Askew, Toni Canada, Thomas J. Easley, 

Thomas Giannulli, Denise M. Hagerty, Aletha Maybank, Laurie McGraw, Kenneth J. Sharigian, Rodrigo A. Sierra, 

Todd Unger, Brian D. Vandenberg and Leslie A. Weber 

# WCT-20211127-000019 

 

and is recorded on:  

 
March 8, 2022                   5:40 UTC-6            RH-20220308-2WCT-2NF2-20211127-000019 

Document Date                  Time           Record File Number 
 

File Name: 20220308-WCT-American-Medical-Association-Judgment-and-Orderv2 

 

CERTIFIED COPY OF RECORDED DOCUMENT 

This is a true and exact reproduction of the document officially recorded 

and placed on file in the office of the registrar for The United States of America. 

 

 

Date Issued: 360th day in the year of Yahweh, six thousand and twenty three, and the 8th day of March two 

thousand and twenty second year of the new covenant in Yahushua’s name. 
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